
ZEISS
S100 ceiling mount,

S100 wall mount

Planning manual
M-30-1385-en

Version 8.2

2014-07-15



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Key to symbols

Different symbols used in this user's manual draw your attention to safety as-
pects and useful tips. The symbols are explained in the following.

Warning!
The warning triangle indicates potential sources of danger which may con-
stitute a risk of injury for the user or a health hazard.

Caution:
The square indicates situations which may lead to malfunction, defects, col-
lision or damage of the instrument.

Note:
The hand indicates hints on the use of the instrument or other tips for the 
user.

OPMI® is a registered trademark of Carl Zeiss.
OPMI®
Version 8.2
Page 2 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount
Change record

 

Manu-
al vers.

Change Page

8.2 Change record inserted 3

S100 ceiling mount (dental)

Order sheet: Distance of 24 mm from the ceiling included in 
the graphic. 33

S100 ceiling mount (ENT)

Indication of ceiling height Hmin and Hmax changed to the 
numerical values that can be calculated.
Order sheet: Distance of 24 mm from the ceiling included.

41
43

S100 ceiling mount (ophthalmology)

Indication of ceiling height Hmin and Hmax changed to the 
numerical values that can be calculated.
Order sheet: Distance of 24 mm from the ceiling included.

51
53

S100 ceiling mount (gynecology)

Indication of ceiling height Hmin and Hmax changed to the 
numerical values that can be calculated.
Order sheet: Distance of 24 mm from the ceiling included.

61
63

On-site preparations, anchoring of the S100 ceiling 
mount

Indication of the installation height (L) changed to ceiling 
height (H).
Image "Mounting the ceiling flange": distance of 24 mm in-
dicated.
Normal force and torque according to the latest standard

78

79
81

On-site preparations, anchoring of the S100 wall 
mount

Normal force and torques according to the latest standard 86

On-site preparations, settings of network connectivity 
at the customer's premises

Questionnaire on customer network newly added 89
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 3



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Version 8.2
Page 4 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount  
Contents 
Key to symbols ............................................................................................2

Change record ...................................................................................3

S100 product range

Floor stand ......................................................................................12

Ceiling mount ..................................................................................12

Wall mount
with a 950mm suspension arm .......................................................12

Support unit ....................................................................................13

Centro suspension system ...............................................................13

General technical data

Weights ...........................................................................................16

Minimum distances and pivot points ...............................................17

Motion ranges of S100 suspension systems ....................................20

Motion range of S100 ceiling mount .........................................................20

Motion range of wall mount with 950 mm suspension arm.......................22

Standby positions ............................................................................24

Possible standby positions of the wall mount.............................................24

Installation sites in the OR or the treatment room ..........................25

Ceiling mount: ideal installation above the patient.....................................25

Ceiling mount: alternative installation to the patient's side ........................26

Wall mount with 950 mm suspension arm, possible installation sites.........27
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 5



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount   
Technical data / Dentistry

Ceiling mount for dentistry ..............................................................31

Dimensions of ceiling mount for dentistry 
for a room height of 2160mm up to 3460mm ......................................... 31

Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (dentistry)............. 32

Ceiling mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges.................34

Work range recommended for ideal installation site ................................. 34

Work range recommended for alternative installation site......................... 35

Wall mount for dentistry, dimensions..............................................36

Wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm for dentistry .......................... 36

Wall mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges ....................37

Recommended work ranges for wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm.
37

S100 Centro suspension system for dentistry ..................................38

Technical data / ENT

Alternative mounting possibilities for OPMI pico in ENT .................40

Ceiling mount for ENT .....................................................................41

Dimensions of ceiling mount for ENT
at a ceiling height from 2160 mm to 3460 mm........................................ 41

Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (ENT).................... 42

Ceiling mount for ENT, recommended work ranges ........................44

Work range recommended for ideal installation site ................................. 44

Work range recommended for alternative installation site......................... 45

Wall mount for ENT, dimensions .....................................................46

Wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm for ENT ................................. 46

Wall mount for ENT, recommended work ranges............................47
Version 8.2
Page 6 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount  
Recommended work ranges for wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm .
47

Technical data / Ophthalmology

Ceiling mount for ophthalmology....................................................51

Dimensions of ceiling mount in ophthalmology 
at a ceiling height from 2240 mm to 3540 mm.........................................51

Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount 
(ophthalmology) ........................................................................................52

Ceiling mount for ophthalmology,
recommended work ranges .............................................................54

Work range recommended for ideal installation site ..................................54

Work range recommended for alternative installation site .........................55

Wall mount for ophthalmology .......................................................56

Wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm for ophthalmology.................56

Wall mount for ophthalmology, 
recommended work ranges .............................................................57

Wall mount with a 950 mm suspension arm..............................................57

Technical data for gynecology

Ceiling mount for gynecology..........................................................61

Dimensions of ceiling mount for gynecology 
at a ceiling height from 2175 mm to 3475 mm.........................................61

Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (gynecology) .........62

Ceiling mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges.............64

Work range recommended for ideal installation site ..................................64

Wall mount for gynecology .............................................................65

Wall mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges ................66
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 7



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount   
Work range recommended for ideal installation site ................................. 66

Technical data / Support units

S100 support unit, with illumination module...................................68

S100 support unit ............................................................................69

Customer’s preparatory responsibilities

Customer's responsibilities ..............................................................72

Checking the installation conditions.......................................................... 72

Notes on building vibrations ..................................................................... 74

Ceiling stiffness......................................................................................... 76

Planning the electrical installation ...................................................77

Anchoring of the S100 ceiling mount ..............................................78

Mounting the ceiling flange (1118-426).................................................... 78

Aligning the column in a vertical position.................................................. 80

Constructional requirements for ceiling mount.......................................... 80

Anchoring of the S100 wall mount..................................................82

S100 wall flange (1244-708)..................................................................... 82

Aligning the wall flange in a vertical position ............................................ 83

Wall plate for S100 wall mount ................................................................ 84

Constructional requirements for wall mounts............................................ 86

Confirmation of structural calculation .............................................87

Confirmation of execution of installation ........................................88

Customer Network Sheet for S100 / OPMI pico...............................89
Version 8.2
Page 8 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount  
Index
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 9



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount   
Version 8.2
Page 10 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount S100 product range
S100 product range

Floor stand  12

Ceiling mount  12

Wall mount
with a 950mm suspension arm  12

Support unit  13

Centro suspension system  13
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 11



S100 product range S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Floor stand Cat. No.: 1403-542

Ceiling mount Cat. No.: 1403-572

Wall mount
with a 950mm suspension 

arm

Cat. No.: 1403-544
Version 8.2
Page 12 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount S100 product range
 

Support unit Cat. No.: 1420-191

for attachment to external 
examination unit,

Cat. No.: 1095-094

Centro suspen-
sion system

Cat. No.: 1403-573

for attachment to external 
Centro column,
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 13



S100 product range S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Version 8.2
Page 14 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount General technical data
General technical data

Weights  16

Minimum distances and pivot points  17

Motion ranges of S100 suspension systems  20

Motion range of S100 ceiling mount  20

Motion range of wall mount with 950 mm suspension arm  22

Standby positions  24

Possible standby positions of the wall mount  24

Installation sites in the OR or the treatment room  25

Ceiling mount: ideal installation above the patient  25

Ceiling mount: alternative installation to the patient's side  26

Wall mount with 950 mm suspension arm, possible installation sites  27
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 15



General technical data S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Weights

Weights of the systems and major components in the 
S100 product range:

Device Weight
Approx.

S100 ceiling mount, complete with OPMI pico 46 kg

S100 wall mount, complete with OPMI pico
(without wall plate 1277-814)

34 kg

S100 support unit with illumination module 
(without OPMI pico)

23 kg

S100 support unit 
(without illumination module without OPMI pico)

13.5 kg

Component Weight
Approx.

OPMI pico with standard accessories 7 kg

Illumination unit for S100 suspension systems 9.5 kg

Carrier arm 5 kg

Suspension arm - 950 mm 8.5 kg

Ceiling flange for S100 ceiling mount (1118-426) 12 kg

S100 column for ceiling mount 4 kg

Pre-installation set for ceiling (1106-362) 
with max. height A = 800 mm

40 kg

Cover (1245-511) for pre-installation set 
(with max. height A = 800 mm)

14 kg

Wall flange (1244-708) 4 kg

Wall plate for S100 wall mount (1277-814) 8.5 kg
Version 8.2
Page 16 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount General technical data
Minimum distances and pivot points

Minimum distances

For the installation of the wall mount, please observe the necessary minimum 
distances from walls as a function of the selected standby position; also see 
the drawing below. Please also make sure that the mount cannot collide with 
doors or other examination equipment.

Also for the ceiling mount, any collisions with doors and other examination 
equipment must also be avoided.

1:20

550mm

12.60“

320mm

21.65“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 17



General technical data S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Determining the pivot points

The specifications for the installation areas always refer to the pivot points of 
the mounts. The illustration below shows you the positions of the pivot 
points.

Key

1 Pivot point of wall mount

2 Pivot point of ceiling mount

21
Version 8.2
Page 18 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount General technical data
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 19



General technical data S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Motion ranges of S100 suspension systems

Motion range of S100 ceiling mount

Note:

– The motion and work range of the suspension system is determined by the 
45° and 122° positions between the suspension arm and the carrier arm. 
The system can be easily moved between these two positions, allowing re-
liable positioning of the surgical microscope. 
Plan the location of the suspension system relative to the patient in such 
a way that you normally work in the middle between these two positions. 
It is possible to move a little beyond these positions.

– The ceiling mount provides a circular motion and work range of 360°. This 
is achieved by the 163° swivel range of the carrier arm mounted on the 
column and the possibility of also folding the suspension arm toward the 
carrier arm in the opposite direction.

Key

1 45° position of the suspension arm relative to the carrier arm,
corresponds to a radius of 700 mm (27.56")

2 122° position of the suspension arm relative to the carrier arm,
corresponds to a radius of 1300 mm (51.18")

3 Carrier arm, length 500 mm (19.69"), provides a swivel range of ±163° 
about the column, supports the suspension arm

4 Motion and work range of the ceiling mount

5 Suspension arm, length 950 mm (37.40"), provides a swivel range of 
±163° relative to the carrier arm
Caution:
When planning and installing the mount, make sure that the orientation 
of the swivel range is correct.

6 Center of the carrier arm's swivel range relative to the ±163° stops
 Caution:
When planning and installing the mount, make sure that the orientation 
of the swivel range is correct.
Version 8.2
Page 20 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount General technical data
1:20

R 700mm
4

6

R 27.56“

2 1

5

R 1300mm

R 51.18“

R 700mm

R 27.56“

2 1

5

4

6

163°

16
3°

163°

163°

163°

163°

163°

163°

R 51.18“

3

3

R 1300mm
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 21



General technical data S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Motion range of wall mount with 950 mm suspension arm

Note:

– The motion and work range of the suspension system is determined by the 
45° and 122° positions between the suspension arm and the carrier arm. 
The system can be easily moved between these two positions, allowing re-
liable positioning of the surgical microscope. 
Plan the location of the suspension system relative to the patient in such 
a way that you normally work in the middle between these two positions. 
It is possible to move a little beyond these positions.

– The wall mount with a 950 mm suspension arm provides a semi-circular 
motion and work range of 180°. This is achieved by the ±105° swivel 
range of the carrier arm and the possibility of also folding the suspension 
arm toward the carrier arm in the opposite direction.

Key

1 45° position of the suspension arm relative to the carrier arm,
corresponds to a radius of 700 mm (27.56")

2 122° position of the suspension arm relative to the carrier arm,
corresponds to a radius of 1300 mm (51.18")

3 Carrier arm, length 500 mm (19.69"), provides a swivel range of ±105°, 
supports the suspension arm

4 Length of the suspension arm, 950 mm (37.40")

5 Center of the carrier arm's swivel range relative to the ±105° stops

6 Motion and work range of the wall mount
Version 8.2
Page 22 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount General technical data
1:20

3

R 1300mm

R 950mm

5R 51.18“

R 37.40“

R 27.56“
R 700mm

105°

6

4

105°

R 27.56“
R 700mm

R 1300mm

R 51.18“

R 950mm
R 37.40“

3

105°

5

6

4

1

2

1

2

105°
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 23



General technical data S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Standby positions

Possible standby positions of the wall mount

The following illustrations show the possible standby positions of the wall 
mount.

1:20

4
2

0
m

m
4

8
0

m
m

540mm

5
2

0
m

m

1
6
.5

4
“

1
8
.9

0
“

2
0

.4
7

“

21.26“

420mm

16.54“

530mm

20.87“

483mm

19.02“

525mm

20.67“

490mm

19.29“
Version 8.2
Page 24 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount General technical data
Installation sites in the OR or the treatment room

Ceiling mount: ideal installation above the patient

1:20

1000mm

200mm / 7.87“

200mm / 7.87“

39.37“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 25



General technical data S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ceiling mount: alternative installation to the patient's side

1:20

200mm

1000mm / 39.37“

7.87“
200mm
7.87“
Version 8.2
Page 26 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount General technical data
Wall mount with 950 mm suspension arm, possible installation sites

 

1:20200mm

1300mm

7.87“

200mm
7.87“

51.18“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 27



General technical data S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Version 8.2
Page 28 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Dentistry
Technical data / Dentistry

Ceiling mount for dentistry  31

Dimensions of ceiling mount for dentistry 
for a room height of 2160mm up to 3460mm  31

Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (dentistry)  32

Ceiling mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges  34

Work range recommended for ideal installation site  34

Work range recommended for alternative installation site  35

Wall mount for dentistry, dimensions  36

Wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm for dentistry  36

Wall mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges  37

Recommended work ranges for wall mount with a 950mm suspension 
arm  37

S100 Centro suspension system for dentistry  38
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 29



Technical data / Dentistry S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Version 8.2
Page 30 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Dentistry
Ceiling mount for dentistry

Dimensions of ceiling mount for dentistry 
for a room height of 2160mm up to 3460mm

m
ax

. 
3

4
6
0

m
m

/
1

3
6

.2
2
“

m
in

.
2
1

6
0

m
m

/
8

5
.0

4
“

± 163°

500mm 950mm

3
3

0
 m

m

  1:20 

250mm

9.84“ 19.69“ 37.40“

1
5
4

4
m

m
 /

 6
0

.7
9

“

1
6

5
4

m
m

 /
 6

5
.1

2
“

1
2

.9
9

“

± 163°

4
0

0
m

m
1
5

.7
5

“

296mm

230mm

9.06“

11.65“

4
0

0
m

m
1
5

.7
5
“

150mm
5.91“

724mm
28.50“

1570mm
61.81“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 31



Technical data / Dentistry S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (dentistry)

Ordering data for S100 ceiling mount for dentistry, 
for a room height of 2160mm up to 3460mm

Caution:
• For each purchase order, precisely specify the column length in the follow-

ing order form.

• Please take into account that constructional changes such as layers of 
plaster, substructures, etc. may still be made until the OR or treatment 
room is completed.

• Enter the dimensions in the order form and enclose a signed copy with 
your purchase order.

The column is produced individually to your specifications. For this
reason, the column cannot be returned.

D The column length is determined on the basis of your height 
specifications
Note: The ceiling flange (1118-426) will be mounted on the construction 
site, see Page 78.

H Room height is the distance from the finished floor to the structural
ceiling, i.e. to the underside of the bare concrete ceiling.
Version 8.2
Page 32 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Dentistry
Order sheet for: S100 ceiling mount (dental) for a ceiling height from 2160mm to 3460mm

Sales order no.: ..........................................................................................................................................

Customer address / 
Delivery address: ..........................................................................................................................................

m
m

Calculation of the column length: Ceiling height
(H)

- Fixed value = Column length (D)

............... mm - 1960 mm = ...................... mm

Note:

– Please accurately 
measure and enter 
the ceiling height 
(H).

m
in

.2
16

0
m

m
/

85
.0

4"
 

m
ax

.3
46

0
m

m
/

13
6.

22
"

H

D

(D)min = 200mm (7.87")
(D)max = 1500mm (59.06")

72
4

m
m

 
28

.5
0"

 

15
0

m
m

 
5.

91
" 

.............................. ......................................................................

Date Signature
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 33



Technical data / Dentistry S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ceiling mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges

Work range recommended for ideal installation site

R
 1

30
0

m
m

R
7
0
0

m
m

1:20

R
 5

1.
18

“

R
 2

7
.5

6
“

700mm

27.56“

800mm

31.50“
Version 8.2
Page 34 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Dentistry
Work range recommended for alternative installation site

R
 1

3
0
0

m
m

R 
70

0m
m

1:20
600mm
23.62“

R
 5

1
.1

8
“

R 
27

.5
6“

900mm
35.43“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 35



Technical data / Dentistry S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Wall mount for dentistry, dimensions

Wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm for dentistry

A No stop

± 105° A

500mm 950mm

1:20

320mm

12.60“ 19.69“ 37.40“

A

296mm

230mm

11.65“

9.06“
400mm
15.75“

400mm
15.75“

1570mm
61.81“

150mm
5.91“

724mm
28.50“

1
5

4
4

m
m

 /
 6

0
.7

9
“

1
6

5
4

m
m

 /
 6

5
.1

2
“

2
0

7
8

m
m

 /
 8

1
.8

1
“

Version 8.2
Page 36 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Dentistry
Wall mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges

Recommended work ranges for wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm

1000mm

R 1300mm

R
 700m

m

1:20

39.37“

R 51.18“

R
 27.56“

320mm

12.60“

120mm
4.72“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 37



Technical data / Dentistry S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
S100 Centro suspension system for dentistry

The S100 Centro suspension system is an S100 suspension system without 
column. This version has been specially designed for installation on the Centro 
column from KaVo.

An adapter from KaVo (KaVo Cat. No.: 1.002.0345) permits the S100 Centro 
suspension system to be installed on the Centro column.

Interface (1) between the Centro column and the S100 Centro suspension 
system (i.e. the axis of adapter 1.002.0345) must be aligned in a vertical po-
sition (max. deviation ± 0.5°).

1 Interface between Centro column and S100 Centro suspension system

500mm

± 105°

33
0 

m
m

15
70

m
m

± 
40

0
m

m

950mm

(*)

42
5

m
m

24
00

m
m

-
34

00
m

m

400mm

1

Version 8.2
Page 38 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / ENT
Technical data / ENT

Alternative mounting possibilities for OPMI pico in ENT  40

Ceiling mount for ENT  41

Dimensions of ceiling mount for ENT
at a ceiling height from 2160 mm to 3460 mm  41

Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (ENT)  42

Ceiling mount for ENT, recommended work ranges  44

Work range recommended for ideal installation site  44

Work range recommended for alternative installation site  45

Wall mount for ENT, dimensions  46

Wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm for ENT  46

Wall mount for ENT, recommended work ranges  47

Recommended work ranges for wall mount with a 950mm suspension 
arm  47
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 39



Technical data / ENT S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Alternative mounting possibilities for OPMI pico in ENT

1 Direct vertical mounting of OPMI pico in the downward direction on the 
S100 suspension arm via the microscope's support arm.

2 Mounting of OPMI pico with a 120° coupling on the S100 suspension 
arm.

1

2

20mm

230mm

79mm

229mm

119mm

9.06“

0.79“

3.11“

4.69“

20mm
0.79“

9.02“
Version 8.2
Page 40 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / ENT
Ceiling mount for ENT

Dimensions of ceiling mount for ENT
at a ceiling height from 2160 mm to 3460 mm

m
ax

. 
3

4
6

0
m

m
 /

 1
3

6
.2

2
“

m
in

. 
2

1
6
0

m
m

 /
 8

5
.0

4
“

± 163°

500mm 950mm

1
5

7
0

m
m

3
3

0
m

m

  1:20 

250mm

9.84“ 19.69“ 37.40“

9
6

0
m

m

1
5

4
4

m
m

 /
 6

0
.7

9
“

1
6

5
4

m
m

 /
 6

5
.1

2
“

210mm

6
1

.8
1

“

1
2
.9

9
“

8.27“

3
7

.8
0

“

400mm
15.75“

400mm
15.75“

± 163°
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 41



Technical data / ENT S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (ENT)

Ordering data for S100 ceiling mount for ENT, 
at a ceiling height from 2160mm to 3460mm 

Caution:
• For each purchase order, precisely specify the column length in the follow-

ing order form.

• Please take into account that constructional changes such as layers of 
plaster, substructures, etc. may still be made until the OR or treatment 
room is completed.

• Enter the dimensions in the order form and enclose a signed copy with 
your purchase order.

The column is produced individually to your specifications. For this
reason, the column cannot be returned.

D The column length is determined on the basis of your height 
specifications
Note: The ceiling flange (1118-426) will be mounted on the construction 
site, see Page 78.

H Room height is the distance from the finished floor to the structural
ceiling, i.e. to the underside of the bare concrete ceiling.
Version 8.2
Page 42 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / ENT
Order sheet for: S100 ceiling mount (ENT) for a ceiling height from 2160mm to 3460mm

Sales order no.: ..........................................................................................................................................

Customer address / 
Delivery address: ..........................................................................................................................................

Calculation of the column length: Ceiling height
(H)

- Fixed value = Column length (D)

............... mm - 1960 mm = ...................... mm

Note:

– Please accurately 
measure and enter 
the ceiling height 
(H).m

m

m
in

.2
16

0
m

m
/

85
.0

4"
 

m
ax

.3
46

0
m

m
 / 

13
6.

22
"

H

96
0

m
m

 /
37

.8
0"

 

D

(D)min = 200mm (7.87")
(D)max = 1500mm (59.06")

.............................. ......................................................................

Date Signature
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 43



Technical data / ENT S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ceiling mount for ENT, recommended work ranges

Work range recommended for ideal installation site

R 1300m
m

R
 7

0
0

m
m

1:20

1000mm

39.37“

R 51.18“

R
 2

7
.5

6
“

Version 8.2
Page 44 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / ENT
Work range recommended for alternative installation site

700mm

R 700mm

1:20

27.56“

R 27.56“

700mm
27.56“

R 1300mm
R 51.18“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 45



Technical data / ENT S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Wall mount for ENT, dimensions

Wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm for ENT

A No stop

± 105° A

500mm 950mm

1
5

7
0

m
m

1:20

320mm

12.60“

2
0

7
8

m
m

 /
 8

1
.8

1
“

9
6

0
m

m

210mm

19.69“ 37.40“

6
1

.8
1

“

8.27“

3
7

.8
0

“

1
5

4
4

m
m

 /
 6

0
.7

9
“

1
6

5
4

m
m

 /
 6

5
.1

2
“

400mm
15.75“

400mm
15.75“
Version 8.2
Page 46 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / ENT
Wall mount for ENT, recommended work ranges

Recommended work ranges for wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm

 

1000mm

R 1300mm

R 700m
m

39.37“

R 51.18“

R 27.56“

1:20

320mm

12.60“

120mm

4.72“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 47



Technical data / ENT S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Version 8.2
Page 48 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Ophthalmology
Technical data / Ophthalmology

Ceiling mount for ophthalmology  51

Dimensions of ceiling mount in ophthalmology 
at a ceiling height from 2240 mm to 3540 mm  51

Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount 
(ophthalmology)  52

Ceiling mount for ophthalmology,
recommended work ranges  54

Work range recommended for ideal installation site  54

Work range recommended for alternative installation site  55

Wall mount for ophthalmology  56

Wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm for ophthalmology  56

Wall mount for ophthalmology, 
recommended work ranges  57

Wall mount with a 950 mm suspension arm  57
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 49



Technical data / Ophthalmology S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Version 8.2
Page 50 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Ophthalmology
Ceiling mount for ophthalmology

Dimensions of ceiling mount in ophthalmology 
at a ceiling height from 2240 mm to 3540 mm

m
ax

. 
3
5

4
0

m
m

 /
 1

3
9
.3

7
“

m
in

.2
2
4
0

m
m

 /
 8

8
.1

9
“

± 163°

500mm 950mm

1
6

5
0

m
m

3
3

0
m

m

250mm

9.84“ 19.69“ 37.40“

1
6

2
4

m
m

1
7

3
4

 m
m

 /
 6

8
.2

7
“

1:20

9
5

4
m

m

296mm

1
2

.9
9

“

6
4
.9

6
“

3
7
.5

6
“

11.65“

6
3

.9
4
“

400mm
15.75“

400mm
15.75“

± 163°
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 51



Technical data / Ophthalmology S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount 
(ophthalmology)

Ordering data for S100 ceiling mount for ophthalmology, 
at a ceiling height from 2240 mm to 3540mm

Caution:
• For each purchase order, precisely specify the column length in the follow-

ing order form.

• Please take into account that constructional changes such as layers of 
plaster, substructures, etc. may still be made until the OR or treatment 
room is completed.

• Enter the dimensions in the order form and enclose a signed copy with 
your purchase order.

The column is produced individually to your specifications. For this
reason, the column cannot be returned.

D The column length is determined on the basis of your height 
specifications
Note: The ceiling flange (1118-426) will be mounted on the construction 
site, see Page 78.

H Room height is the distance from the finished floor to the structural
ceiling, i.e. to the underside of the bare concrete ceiling.
Version 8.2
Page 52 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Ophthalmology
Order sheet for: S100 ceiling mount (ophthalmology) for a ceiling height from 2240mm to 3540mm

Sales order no.: ..........................................................................................................................................

Customer address / 
Delivery address:

.

.........................................................................................................................................

m
m

H

Calculation of the column length: Ceiling height
(H)

- Fixed value = Column length (D)

............... mm - 2040 mm = ...................... mm

Note:

– Please accurately 
measure and enter 
the ceiling height 
(H).

m
in

.2
24

0
m

m
/

88
.1

9"
 

m
ax

.3
54

0
m

m
/

13
9.

37
"

95
4

m
m

37
.5

6"
 

D

(D)min = 200mm (7.87")
(D)max = 1500mm (59.06")

.............................. ......................................................................

Date Signature
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 53



Technical data / Ophthalmology S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ceiling mount for ophthalmology,
recommended work ranges

Work range recommended for ideal installation site

R
13

00
m

m

R 700mm

1:20

1000mm

39.37“

R 5
1.

18
“

R 27.56“
Version 8.2
Page 54 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Ophthalmology
Work range recommended for alternative installation site

1000mm

R 1300mm

R 700
m

m

1:20

39.37“

R 51.18“

R 27.56“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 55



Technical data / Ophthalmology S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Wall mount for ophthalmology

Wall mount with a 950mm suspension arm for ophthalmology

A No stop

± 105° A

500mm 950mm

1
6
5

0
m

m

1:20 

320mm

12.60“ 19.69“ 37.40“

2
1

5
8

m
m

 /
 8

4
.9

6
“

1
6
2

4
m

m
 /

 6
3

.9
4

“

1
7
3

4
m

m
 /

 6
8

.2
7

“

9
5
4

m
m

296mm

6
4
.9

6
“

3
7

.5
6

“

11.65“

400mm
15.75“

400mm
15.75“
Version 8.2
Page 56 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Ophthalmology
Wall mount for ophthalmology, 
recommended work ranges

Wall mount with a 950 mm suspension arm

Ideal site of installation and work range for ophthalmology

1000mm

R 1300mm

R
700m

m

39.37“

R 51.18“

R 27.56“

1:20

320mm

12.60“

120mm

4.72“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 57



Technical data / Ophthalmology S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Version 8.2
Page 58 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data for gynecology
Technical data for gynecology

Ceiling mount for gynecology  61

Dimensions of ceiling mount for gynecology 
at a ceiling height from 2175 mm to 3475 mm  61

Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (gynecology)  62

Ceiling mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges  64

Work range recommended for ideal installation site  64

Wall mount for gynecology  65

Wall mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges  66

Work range recommended for ideal installation site  66
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 59



Technical data for gynecology S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Version 8.2
Page 60 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data for gynecology
Ceiling mount for gynecology

Dimensions of ceiling mount for gynecology 
at a ceiling height from 2175 mm to 3475 mm

H
m

ax
 =

 3
4

7
5

 m
m

 /
 1

3
6

.8
1

“ 
H

m
in

 =
 2

1
7

5
 m

m
 /

 8
5
.6

3
“ 

± 163°

500mm 950mm

1
5
8

5
 m

m
 /

 6
2

.4
0

“ 

3
3
0

m
m

  1:20 

250mm

1
5

5
9

 m
m

 /
 6

1
.3

8
“ 

1
6
6

9
 m

m
 /

 6
5

.7
1

“ 

150mm

± 163°

115mm

19.69“ 37.40“

4.53“

5.91“

9.84“

400mm
15.75“

9
2

0
m

m
 /

 3
6

.2
2

“ 

400mm
15.75“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 61



Technical data for gynecology S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (gynecology)

Ordering data for S100 ceiling mount for gynecology, for a room 
height from a working height of (P) + 1255 mm to (P) + 2555 mm

Caution:
• For each purchase order, precisely specify the column length in the follow-

ing order form.

• Please take into account that constructional changes such as layers of 
plaster, substructures, etc. may still be made until the OR or treatment 
room is completed.

• Enter the dimensions in the order form and enclose a signed copy with 
your purchase order.

The column is produced individually to your specifications. For this
reason, the column cannot be returned.

D The column length is determined on the basis of your height 
specifications
Note: The ceiling flange (1118-426) will be mounted on the construction 
site, see Page 78.

H Room height is the distance from the finished floor to the structural
ceiling, i.e. to the underside of the bare concrete ceiling.
Version 8.2
Page 62 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data for gynecology
Order sheet for: S100 ceiling mount (GYN) for a ceiling height from 2175mm to 3475mm

Sales order no.: ..........................................................................................................................................

Customer address / 
Delivery address: ..........................................................................................................................................

Note:

– Please accurately 
measure and enter 
the ceiling height 
(H).

m
m

H

D

24 mm (0.94")

Calculation of the column length: Ceiling height (H) - Fixed value = Column length (D)

............... mm - 1975 mm = ...................... mm

9
2
0

 m
m

 /
 3

6
.2

2
"

.............................. ......................................................................

Date Signature
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 63



Technical data for gynecology S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ceiling mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges

Work range recommended for ideal installation site

1000mm

R
1
3
0
0

m
m

R
700m

m

39.37“

R
5
1
.1

8
“

R
27.56“

1:20
Version 8.2
Page 64 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data for gynecology
Wall mount for gynecology

± 105° A

500mm 950mm

P
+

6
6

5
m

m

320mm

12.60“

P
+

1
0

5
8

m
m

 /
 P

+
4

1
.6

5
“

150mm

19.69“ 37.40“

5.91“

P
+

6
3

9
m

m
 /

 P
+

 2
5

.1
6

“

P
+

7
4

9
m

m
 /

 P
+

2
9

.4
9

“

P
+

 2
6

.1
8
“

P

400mm
15.75“

400mm
15.75“

115mm
4.53“
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 65



Technical data for gynecology S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Wall mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges

Work range recommended for ideal installation site

1000mm

R1300mm

R
700m

m
39.37“

R51.18“

R
27.56“

1:20

320mm

12.60“
Version 8.2
Page 66 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Support units
Technical data / Support units

S100 support unit, with illumination module  68

S100 support unit  69
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 67



Technical data / Support units S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
S100 support unit, with illumination module

S100 support unit for attachment to an external instrument tray
(with CZ illumination module)

± 163°

400mm

1:20

15.75“

2
6

m
m

1
3

6
m

m

500mm 950mm

330mm 

250mm

9.84“ 19.69“ 37.40“

12.99“

1
.0

2
“

5
.3

5
“

400mm
15.75“

± 163°
Version 8.2
Page 68 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Technical data / Support units
S100 support unit

S100 support unit for attachment to an external instrument tray

± 163°

1:20 

400mm
15.75“

500mm 950mm

19.69“

400mm
15.75“

37.40“

± 163°
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 69



Technical data / Support units S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Version 8.2
Page 70 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
Customer’s preparatory responsibilities

Customer's responsibilities  72

Checking the installation conditions  72

Notes on building vibrations  74

Ceiling stiffness  76

Planning the electrical installation  77

Anchoring of the S100 ceiling mount  78

Mounting the ceiling flange (1118-426)  78

Aligning the column in a vertical position  80

Constructional requirements for ceiling mount  80

Anchoring of the S100 wall mount  82

S100 wall flange (1244-708)  82

Aligning the wall flange in a vertical position  83

Wall plate for S100 wall mount  84

Constructional requirements for wall mounts  86

Confirmation of structural calculation  87

Confirmation of execution of installation  88

Customer Network Sheet for S100 / OPMI pico  89
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 71



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Customer's responsibilities

Checking the installation conditions

Note:
Zeiss service staff can mount the ceiling or wall mount only if all points of the 
following checklist applicable to the relevant installation conditions have been 
fulfilled.

The actual load on the ceiling or wall depends on a large number of different 
factors, which must be determined in detail by a structural engineer on a case-
to-case basis.

– Constructional requirements for ceiling mounts, see Page 80,

– Constructional requirements for wall mounts, see Page 86.

Caution:
• Make sure that a structural engineer checks the installation conditions 

during the planning procedure. Structural verification must be performed 
prior to the installation of the mount.
We recommend filing the structural verification in the ceiling or wall 
mount documentation. 

• Obtain a written confirmation from a structural engineer stating that the 
applicable national codes and regulations have been complied with.

• Please add a copy of the "Confirmation of structural calculation" to your 
order (see Page 87).

• If any differences exist between the planning documents and the actual 
on-site situation, please inform your contact at Carl Zeiss or the planning 
expert prior to the installation of the ceiling or wall flange or of the pre-
installation set.

• The system should be installed on a hard, level surface, e.g. concrete. Do 
not countersink the ceiling flange, pre-installation set or wall flange, but 
mount it directly on the respective surface.

• On-site conditions also include building vibrations, which the structural 
engineer responsible must take into account right during the planning 
phase (see Page 74). 
Obtain a written confirmation from your structural engineer stating that 
possible building vibrations (see Page 87) and the ceiling stiffness/rigidity 
(see Page 76) have been taken into account.
Version 8.2
Page 72 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
• Obtain the structural verification for an existing substructure from a struc-
tural engineer, i.e. make sure that the engineer confirms the effective 
strength of the existing anchors. 
Structural verification must be performed prior to the installation of the 
mount.
Please add a copy of the "Confirmation of structural calculation" to your 
order (see Page 87).

• If an existing substructure is to be used, make sure that the maximum in-
clination of the ceiling anchor plate under load does not exceed 0.5° 

• The structural engineer must check that no modifications have been made 
to the substructure since the original installation.

• When ordering a ceiling mount for installation on an existing substructure, 
you have to take into account the height of the existing substructure in 
the calculation of the column length.

Warning!
• If an existing flange plate or intermediate piece must be exchanged, never 

re-use the old anchors. New anchor holes must be drilled. 
When calculating the effective strength of the new anchors, the structural 
engineer must take into account the weakening effect of the old holes in 
the ceiling or wall.

Planning the installation

• Inspect the mounting components supplied for completeness and dam-
age.

• Prior to the installation of a ceiling or wall mount, you must always check 
that the actual installation conditions - in particular the room height for 
ceiling mounts - correspond to the specifications in the drawing.

• Make sure that the anchors calculated by your structural engineer are 
properly installed, that the nuts and washers required to mount the Zeiss 
flange are readily available at the installation site and that the maximum 
tightening torque for the nuts is indicated.

• For new installation, the ceiling flange must be mounted before the false 
ceiling is attached.
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 73



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Notes on building vibrations

The on-site requirements also include the low-vibration design of the ceiling 
in the OR. This must be taken into account right during the planning phase for 
the ceiling mount. 
The following information primarily refers to the ceiling mount, but it can also 
be applied to a wall mount or floor stand. 

Two types of excitation factors must be distinguished:

Single events which excite short-term vibration

Induced by inadvertent knocks against the suspension system or strong im-
pact against ceiling, wall or floor. This is the most frequent, but least critical 
type of excitation. The ZEISS ceiling mount features excellent damping against 
this type of vibration and displays a short recovery time. In extreme cases, sur-
gery has to be interrupted for a few moments.

Constant excitation causing sustained vibration

The excitation energy of factors such as elevators, air conditioning systems, 
construction work, traffic does not easily reach the ceiling mount via the 
building. This type of excitation is extremely rare, but may lead to permanent 
vibration of the ceiling mount in extreme cases. This becomes particularly vis-
ible at high magnifications as used in the surgical microscope. 
The following result of a study is intended to help you understand constant 
vibration excitation occurring in rare cases in ceiling mounts, eliminate it or 
prevent it from the outset in new installations.

Like any kinematic system, the Zeiss ceiling mount displays eigenfrequencies 
(=resonance frequencies) that range between 2 and 80 Hz depending on the 
position of the system and the accessories attached to it. 
The ZEISS ceiling mount provides very effective damping in particular against 
higher frequencies above 10 Hz which are typical of buildings with electrical 
excitation factors. Nevertheless it may happen in rare cases, when the arms of 
the ceiling mount are in a specific position, that higher frequencies which are 
critical for this particular constellation lead to vibrations (e.g.: 17 Hz, ..., 19 Hz, 
...).

Such excitation factors can usually be suppressed by the following measures:

– elimination of the excitation source (e.g. repair or damping of the air con-
ditioning system)  

– constructional damping measures in the ceiling installation

Due to the large number of parameters involved and the variety of potential 
building/ceiling mount constellations, Carl Zeiss is unable to give an absolute 
guarantee for the vibration-free suspension of the ceiling mount, even if the 
building meets the applicable ISO standards. 
Version 8.2
Page 74 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
This also applies to replacement installations for existing, earlier Zeiss ceiling 
mounts. However, if building vibrations did not cause any problems in the old 
system, problems are generally unlikely to occur in the replacement system.
It is highly improbable that constant vibrations are transferred to the ceiling 
mount if all requirements regarding vibrations in the OR ceiling are met. 

– Max. vibration velocity (RMS) at the installation points for the ceiling 
mount.

– Vmax < 0.1 mm / s or Vmax < 4 milli-inches / s or below the curves (diagram) 
for the specified frequency range. 

Sources: Carl Zeiss (in-house study), ISO 10811, recommendations for ORs.

4 5 6,3 8 10 12,5 16 20 25 31,5 40 50 63 90

4 5 6,3 8 10 12,5 16 20 25 31,5 40 50 63 90

1

0,1

0,01

100

10

4

1

R
M

S
 o

f 
vi

b
ra

ti
o

n
 v

el
o

ci
ty

 (
m

m
 / 

se
c)

 

One-third octaveband center frequencles (Hz)

One-third octaveband center frequencles (Hz)

R
M

S
 o

f 
vi

b
ra

ti
o

n
 v

e
lo

ci
ty

 (
m

ili
-i

n
ch

 / 
se

c)
 

Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 75



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Ceiling stiffness

A sufficient stiffness, or rigidity, of the ceiling is an on-site requirement. This 
must be taken into consideration during the planning phase of the ceiling 
mount. 

The stiffness/rigidity of a concrete ceiling has been calculated as an example. 
The stiffness/rigidity should be greater than the specified reference value so 
that the system is attached with low vibration.

E*J*100/L3 > 32kN/cm

The load is applied to the concrete ceiling via 6 load application points of a 
specified connection plate without reinforcement.

Fig. 1:  Load application
points

Symbol Description Unit

E E-module kN/cm2

J Moment of inertia cm4

(a 1m wide strip of ceiling)

L Length of the ceiling cm

Load application

6x Ø12 / Ø0.47"
points

Ø
3

5
0

m
m

 Ø
1

4
.2

1
"

Ø
2
7

0
m

m
 /

 Ø
1

0
.6

3
"

Version 8.2
Page 76 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
Planning the electrical installation

The following work is the customer's responsibility:

• A socket with a properly installed protective ground connection must be 
provided at the installation site near the ceiling flange. Terminals for pow-
er connection are located on the ceiling mount.

• Make sure that the power outlet has a properly connected protective 
ground connector.

• Potential equalization: take the necessary actions in the building to incor-
porate the system in protective "potential equalization" measures.

Installation of conduits

• In the planning process, make appropriate allowance for conduits re-
quired for additional future applications (communications, video, moni-
tors, etc.).

Power requirements at the installation site

• Please note the applicable national codes and regulations concerning the 
line cross section and fuse strength.

• Please use the following electrical specifications as a basis for on-site elec-
trical protection measures:

Rated voltage 115 VAC, (100 - 120) VAC ± 10%
230 VAC, (220 - 240) VAC ± 10%

Rated frequency 50 - 60 Hz

Current 
consumption 

Current consumption of halogen light source:
Max. 2.0 A at 115 VAC
Max. 1.0 A at 230 VAC
Current consumption of xenon light source:
Max. 5.0 A at 115 VAC
Max. 2.5 A at 230 VAC

Electrical
standard

Complying with IEC 60601-1 / EN 60 601-1; 
UL 60 601-1, CAN / CSA-C22.2 601.1 -M90
Protection class I, degree of
protection IPXO, Type B equipment

The system has been designed for continuous operation.
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 77



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Anchoring of the S100 ceiling mount

For recommended installation sites of the ceiling mount, please see the illus-
trations from Page 25.

Caution:
The ceiling mount must only be installed on the original ceiling flange supplied 
by the company Carl Zeiss.

Mounting the ceiling flange (1118-426)

Caution:
When planning and installing the system, make sure that the orientation of 
the swivel range is correct:

– The swivel range of the carrier arm about the column is limited by two 
stops at ±163°. In accordance with the installation drawings, the swivel 
range of ±163° must be marked on the column and ceiling flange with a 
waterproof pen.
The two stops determine the range beyond which the carrier arm cannot 
reach.

– Two stops at ±163° determine the range which the suspension arm can-
not reach.

D The column length is determined on the basis of your height 
specifications (D)min = 200mm (7.87") to (D)max = 1500mm (59.06").

H Ceiling height is the distance from the finished floor to the structural ceil-
ing, i.e. up to the underside of the bare concrete ceiling, onto which the 
ceiling flange is mounted.
Ceiling heights:

Q Ceiling flange, ∅350mm (13.78")
R Cover, ∅361mm (14.21")
S Column of the ceiling mount

Field Minimum Maximum
Dentistry 2160mm (85.04") 3460mm (136.22") 
ENT 2160mm (85.04") 3460mm (136.22") 
Ophthalmology 2240mm (88.19") 3540mm (139.37") 
Gynecology 2175 mm (85.63") 3475 mm (136.81")
Version 8.2
Page 78 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
Illustration not according to scale

6 
x 

60
°

270mm / 1
0.63“

ý 12mm / 0.47“

ý350mm/13.78“

ý361mm/14.21“

1
0

0
m

m
 /

 3
.9

4
“

172mm / 6.77“

5
0

m
m

 /
 1

.9
7

“

1
3

0
m

m
 /

 5
.1

2
“

H

Q

S

R

D

2
4

m
m

 /
 0

.9
5

“

Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 79



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Aligning the column in a vertical position

• The column must be aligned in a vertical position, with a maximum admis-
sible deviation of ±0.5°: 

– Use C-type washers 305497-0002-000 to level out any unevenness of
the mounting surface.
t = 1 mm /0.04", thickness of the C-type washer

– Or, if the mounting surface is very uneven, you can use longer
threaded bolts with additional nuts and washers to align the flange
component.

Constructional requirements for ceiling mount

The actual load on the ceiling depends on a large number of different factors. 
The requirements to be met by the ceiling or substructure result from the ad-
dition of perpendicular forces and torques produced by the suspension system 
and accessories. These are the forces to be transmitted into the structural 
ceiling via the ceiling anchors, 
The column must be aligned in a vertical position (max. deviation ± 0.5°).

Forces and torques

Caution!
Your structural engineer must ensure for the individual case on site that the 
structural ceiling can receive the forces and torques defined below. The struc-
tural engineer must take into account any other loads on the ceiling, if appli-
cable, and add the required safety margin under observation of the applicable 
national regulations.

26 mm

60 mm / 2.36"

t = 1 mm
0.04"

1.02"
Version 8.2
Page 80 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
Caution:
– The following standard forces and torques have been calculated accord-

ing to IEC 60601-1:2005 + Cor.:2006 + Cor.:2007 + A1:2012, i.e. the 
possible load capacity (here OPMI pico with standard accessories = 70 N 
(15.7 lbf)) has been weighted with a factor of 4.
This standard supersedes the previous established additional force of 800 
N (180lbf) by a possible additional person.

– Additional safety margins were not included in the calculation.

– For an S100 ceiling mount installed on the ceiling flange, the 
structural ceiling must have the following load capacity:

– Standard force: min. 662 N (min. 148.8 lbf)

– Torque: min. 491 Nm (min. 362 lbf.ft)
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 81



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Anchoring of the S100 wall mount

For recommended installation sites of the wall mount, please see the illustra-
tions from Page 27. 

Caution:
The wall mount must only be installed on the original wall flange or, if neces-
sary, on the original wall plate from Carl Zeiss.

S100 wall flange (1244-708)

Caution:
When planning and installing the mount, make sure that the orientation of 
the swivel range is correct:

– Two stops at ±163° determine the range which the carrier arm cannot re-
ach.

– In the wall mount with a 600mm suspension arm, two stops at ±163° de-
termine the range which the suspension arm cannot reach.

Key

A Cover, W x H = 213mm x 426mm (8.39" x 16.77")

B S100 wall flange (1244-708)

C Distance of top row of bores from floor
2060mm (81.10") for dentistry
2060mm (81.10") for ENT
2140mm (84.25") for ophthalmology

t = 12mm / 0.47" thickness of the wall flange plate
Version 8.2
Page 82 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
Aligning the wall flange in a vertical position

The wall flange must be aligned in a vertical position, with a maximum admis-
sible deviation of ±0.5°:

• Use C-type washers 305497-0002-000 to level out any unevenness of the 
mounting surface.
t = 1 mm / 0.04", thickness of the C-type washer

26 mm

60 mm / 2.36"

t = 1 mm
0.04"

1.02"

 1 : 10

ý 12mm / 0.47“

1
9

m
m

 /
 0

,7
5

“

CBA

140mm

1
8

0
m

m

7
.0

9
“

5.51“

t = 12mm / 0.47"
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 83



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Wall plate for S100 wall mount

The wall plate is used to install the wall mount on less stable walls. Compared 
with direct installation using the wall flange only, the wall plate distributes the 
torques over a larger area, thus reducing the load on individual points.

The wall plate is the main component of the mounting kit "Adapter  for S100, 
complete" (1277-816). 
The mounting kit also includes caps for covering any bores in the wall plate 
which you do not need.

Caution:
• The original wall flange from Carl Zeiss must always be used to install the 

wall mount on the wall plate. The wall plate  must not be inclined by more 
than 0.2° under the load of the wall mount.

Key

1 Wall plate for S100 wall mount (1277-814)
shown here with screwed-on S100 wall flange (1244-708)

2 S100 wall flange (1244-708)

C Installation height of wall plate and wall flange
Distance of row of bores from floor:
2060mm (81.10") for dentistry
2060mm (81,10") for ENT
2140mm (84.25") for ophthalmology

t = 12mm / 0.47" thickness of the wall plate
Version 8.2
Page 84 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
ý 9,5mm / ý 0.37" (10x)

C

3
0

m
m

 

3
5
0

m
m

 /
 1

3
.7

8
"

5
2
0

m
m

 /
 2

0
.4

7
"

406mm / 15.98"

2

180mm / 7.09"

4
6

7
m

m
 /

 1
8

.3
9

"

1

500mm / 19.69"

5
5

0
m

m
 /

 2
1

.6
5

"

2
8

7
m

m
 /

 1
1

.3
0

"

1
8
0

m
m

 /
 7

.0
9

"

1
.1

8
"

t = 12mm / 0.47"
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 85



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Constructional requirements for wall mounts

The actual load on the wall depends on a large number of different factors. 
The requirements to be met by the wall or substructure result from the addi-
tion of perpendicular forces and torques produced by the suspension system 
and accessories. These are the forces to be transmitted into the structural wall 
via the wall mount.

The customer is responsible for providing a wall with sufficient load capacity. 
Light-construction walls, for example, can be reinforced by additional, high-
stability posts. 

The wall flange must be aligned in a vertical position, with a max. deviation 
of ± 0.5°).

Forces and torques

Caution!
Your structural engineer must ensure for the individual case on site that the 
structural wall can receive the forces and torques defined below. The struc-
tural engineer must take into account any other loads on the wall, if appli-
cable, and add the required safety margin under observation of the applicable 
national regulations.

Caution:
– The following standard forces and torques have been calculated accord-

ing to IEC 60601-1:2005 + Cor.:2006 + Cor.:2007 + A1:2012, i.e. the 
possible load capacity (here OPMI pico with standard accessories = 70 N 
(15.7 lbf)) has been weighted with a factor of 4.
This standard supersedes the previously established additional force of 
800 N (180lbf) by a possible additional person.

– Additional safety margins were not included in the calculation.

– The S100 wall flange (1244-708) is included in the calculations; the wall 
plate for the S100 wall mount (1277-814) is not included because it is 
used only for less stable walls.

– For an S100 wall mount, the structural wall must be able to accept 
the following forces and torques:

– Standard force: min. 545 N (min. 123 lbf)

– Torque, vertical: min. 653 Nm (min. 482 lbf.ft)

– Torque, horizontal: min. 486 Nm (min. 358 lbf.ft)
Version 8.2
Page 86 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
Confirmation of structural calculation

Sales order no.: ...........................................................................................

Customer address / 
Delivery address:

.

..........................................................................................

...........................................................................................

...........................................................................................

By signing below, the structural engineer confirms that he has performed 
his work in a proper and orderly way:

The structural engineer signs for his

– selection and layout of the installation site, taking into account possible
building vibrations

– static calculation of ceiling stiffness at the installation site

– the structural calculation, taking into account the applicable national re-
gulations and the planning manual 

– the structural checking of an existing substructure

– the structural calculation of a substructure built on site

– final checking and release of the static calculations:

Name and address
of the structural 
engineer:

...........................................................................................

...........................................................................................

...........................................................................................

.............................. ..................................................................

Date Signature
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 87



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
Confirmation of execution of installation

Sales order no.: ...........................................................................................

Customer address / 
Delivery address: ...........................................................................................

...........................................................................................

...........................................................................................

By signing below, the installer confirms that he has performed his work 
in a proper and orderly way:

The installer signs for his

proper mounting of the pre-installation set or the ceiling or wall flange 
from Carl Zeiss.

Name and address
of the executing company
and name of the 
installer:

...........................................................................................

...........................................................................................

...........................................................................................

...........................................................................................

.............................. ..................................................................

Date Signature
Version 8.2
Page 88 M-30-1385-en



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
Customer Network Sheet for S100 / OPMI pico

Questionnaire of: Customers Setting for Network connectivity

The questionnaire should help to collect network data to connect S100 / 
OPMI pico with customers network. These data must be answered before a 
service technician will install S100 / OPMI pico with network connectivity at 
the customers location.

This means that the customer´s IT consultant has to answer the questions and 
preinstall the network settings before installation of S100 / OPMI pico.

OPMI pico customer´s input Preinstalled

IP address 
(DHCP yes/no)

DHCP yes (no additional input 
necessary) (no IP address, no Sub 
net mask, no standard gateway)

IP address 
DHCP no DHCP static: 192.168.0.11

Sub net mask static: 255.255.255.0

Standard gateway static: 192.168.0.1

Network share customer´s input Preinstalled

Host IP 192.168.0.10

Share name recording

Work group

User name zeiss

Password recording 
(Attention: case sensitive)

Streaming customer´s input Preinstalled

Client IP 192.168.0.255 (broadcast)

Port 5004

Customer Network Sheet 1/2
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 89



Customer’s preparatory responsibilities S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount 
If the streaming function will be used, please make sure that a RTSP/RTP com-
patible video player is installed on the system (e.g. VLC player).

Video player installed? No Yes, type

Use of a web interface
In case you will use the web interface to control HD recording functions, 
please make sure a web browser is installed on the system. 
Following internet browsers are suitable: Internet Explorer (version 10.0 or 
later), Safari (version 6.0 or later), Mozilla Firefox, Google Chrome.

Web browser installed? No Yes, type

Customer

Customer´s IT Admin

Date 

ZEISS contact (Service)

Customer Network Sheet 2/2
Version 8.2
Page 90 M-30-1385-en



Index 91
Index

A
Adapter for S100 wall mount, compl. (1277-816) 84
Aligning the column in a vertical position 80
Anchoring of S100 ceiling mount 78
Anchoring of S100 wall mount 82
B
Building vibrations 72
C
Ceiling flange, original from Carl Zeiss 78
Ceiling mount 12
Ceiling mount for dentistry 31
Ceiling mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges 34
Ceiling mount for ENT 41
Ceiling mount for ENT, recommended work ranges 44
Ceiling mount for gynecology 61
Ceiling mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges 64
Ceiling mount for ophthalmology 51
Ceiling mount for ophthalmology, recommended work ranges 54
Ceiling mount, alternative installation on patient’s side 26
Ceiling mount, ideal installation above the patient 25
Ceiling stiffness 76
Centro suspension system 13, 38
Checking the installation conditions 72
Collision with other examination equipment 17
Column length, binding specification 32, 42, 52, 62
Column, vertical alignment 80
Conduits, installation of 77
Confirmation of execution of installation 88
Confirmation of structural calculation 87
Constructional changes 32, 42, 52, 62
Constructional requirements 72
Constructional requirements for ceiling mount 80
Constructional requirements for wall mounts 86
Cover 82
C-type washers (305497-0002-000) 80, 83
Customer Network Sheet 89
Customer's responsibilities 72
Customer’s preparatory responsibilities 71
D
Dentistry, technical data for 29
M-30-1385-en S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount    Issue 8.2
Printed on 04. 08. 2014



92 Index
Dimensions of ceiling mount for dentistry 31
E
ENT, technical data for 39, 59
F
Floor stand 12
Forces and torques 80, 86
G
Gebäudeschwingungen 74
I
Installation conditions, checking of 72
Installation site 72
Installation site, layout 87, 88
Installation sites in OR or treatment room 25
Installation, confirmation of execution 88
Installation, proper 87, 88
Installed height of the adapter plate 84
K
Key to symbols 2
L
Load on the ceiling or wall 72
Load on the ceiling, actual 80
Load on the wall, actual 86
M
Minimum distances 17
Motion range of S100 ceiling mount 20
Motion range of wall mount with 950 mm suspension arm 22
Mounting possibilities for OPMI pico in ENT 40
Mounting the ceiling flange 78
N
Network connectivity, Customers Setting for 89
O
Ophthalmology, technical data 49
Order sheet for S7 ceiling mount 43, 53, 63
Original ceiling flange 78
Original wall flange 82, 84
Original wall plate 82
P
Pivot point of ceiling mount 18
Pivot point of wall mount 18
Pivot points 16, 17
Planning the electrical installation 77
Potential equalization 77
M-30-1385-en S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount    Issue 8.2
Printed on 04. 08. 2014



Index 93
Power requirements at installation site 77
Product range 11
Production to your specifications 32, 42, 52, 62
Protective ground connection socket 77
R
Reinforcing the light-construction walls 86
review and release 87, 88
Row of bores, distance from floor 82
S
S100 product range 11
S100 support unit 69
S100 support unit, with illumination module 68
Schwingung, andauernde 74
Schwingung, kurzzeitige 74
Signature, confirm by 87, 88
Standard force 80, 86
Standby position 17
Standby positions 24
Structural calculation 87, 88
Structural calculation, confirmation of 87
Structural engineer 72, 80, 86, 87, 88
Structural engineer, obligatory written confirmation 72
Structural verification 72
Substructure, produced on-site 87, 88
Substructures, existing 72
Support unit 13
Support units, technical data 67
Swivel range, orientation of 78, 82
T
Technical data / Dentistry 29
Technical data / ENT 39
Technical data / Support units 67
Technical data for gynecology 59
Technical data for ophthalmology 49
Threaded bolts, longer 80
Torque 80
Torque, horizontal 86
Torque, vertical 86
W
Wall flange 82
Wall flange, original from Carl Zeiss 84
Wall flange, vertical alignment 83
Wall loads, other 86
Wall mount 12
Wall mount for dentistry, dimensions 36
M-30-1385-en S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount    Issue 8.2
Printed on 04. 08. 2014



94 Index
Wall mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges 37
Wall mount for ENT 46
Wall mount for ENT, dimensions 46
Wall mount for ENT, recommended work ranges 47
Wall mount for gynecology 65
Wall mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges 66
Wall mount for ophthalmology 56
Wall mount for ophthalmology, recommended work ranges 57
Wall mount on less stable walls 84
Wall mount with 950mm suspension arm, possible installation sites 27
Wall mount, constructional requirements 86
Wall mount, standby positions 24
Weights 16
Work ranges, recommended, ceiling mount for dentistry 34
Work ranges, recommended, ceiling mount for ENT 44
Work ranges, recommended, ceiling mount for ophthalmology 54, 64
Work ranges, recommended, wall mount for dentistry 37
Work ranges, recommended, wall mount for ENT 47
Work ranges, recommended, wall mount for gynecology 66
Work ranges, recommended, wall mount for ophthalmology 57
Z
Zeiss service 72
M-30-1385-en S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount    Issue 8.2
Printed on 04. 08. 2014



S100 Ceiling Mount, S100 Wall Mount
(Blank page, for your notes . . .)
Version 8.2
M-30-1385-en Page 95



Carl Zeiss Meditec AG
Goeschwitzer Strasse 51-52
07745 Jena
Germany

Fax: + 49 (0) 7364 - 20 4823
Email: surgical@meditec.zeiss.com
Internet: www.meditec.zeiss.com


	Key to symbols
	Change record
	S100 product range
	Floor stand
	Ceiling mount
	Wall mount with a 950�mm suspension arm
	Support unit
	Centro suspension system

	General technical data
	Weights
	Minimum distances and pivot points
	Motion ranges of S100 suspension systems
	Motion range of S100 ceiling mount
	Motion range of wall mount with 950 mm suspension arm

	Standby positions
	Possible standby positions of the wall mount

	Installation sites in the OR or the treatment room
	Ceiling mount: ideal installation above the patient
	Ceiling mount: alternative installation to the patient's side
	Wall mount with 950 mm suspension arm, possible installation sites


	Technical data / Dentistry
	Ceiling mount for dentistry
	Dimensions of ceiling mount for dentistry for a room height of 2160�mm up to 3460�mm
	Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (dentistry)

	Ceiling mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges
	Work range recommended for ideal installation site
	Work range recommended for alternative installation site

	Wall mount for dentistry, dimensions
	Wall mount with a 950�mm suspension arm for dentistry

	Wall mount for dentistry, recommended work ranges
	Recommended work ranges for wall mount with a 950�mm�suspension arm

	S100 Centro suspension system for dentistry

	Technical data / ENT
	Alternative mounting possibilities for OPMI pico in ENT
	Ceiling mount for ENT
	Dimensions of ceiling mount for ENT at a ceiling height from 2160� mm to 3460� mm
	Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (ENT)

	Ceiling mount for ENT, recommended work ranges
	Work range recommended for ideal installation site
	Work range recommended for alternative installation site

	Wall mount for ENT, dimensions
	Wall mount with a 950�mm suspension arm for ENT

	Wall mount for ENT, recommended work ranges
	Recommended work ranges for wall mount with a 950�mm�suspension arm


	Technical data / Ophthalmology
	Ceiling mount for ophthalmology
	Dimensions of ceiling mount in ophthalmology at a ceiling height from 2240� mm to 3540� mm
	Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (ophthalmology)

	Ceiling mount for ophthalmology, recommended work ranges
	Work range recommended for ideal installation site
	Work range recommended for alternative installation site

	Wall mount for ophthalmology
	Wall mount with a 950�mm suspension arm for ophthalmology

	Wall mount for ophthalmology, recommended work ranges
	Wall mount with a 950 mm suspension arm


	Technical data for gynecology
	Ceiling mount for gynecology
	Dimensions of ceiling mount for gynecology at a ceiling height from 2175� mm to 3475 �mm
	Ordering data and order forms for S100 ceiling mount (gynecology)

	Ceiling mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges
	Work range recommended for ideal installation site

	Wall mount for gynecology
	Wall mount for gynecology, recommended work ranges
	Work range recommended for ideal installation site


	Technical data / Support units
	S100 support unit, with illumination module
	S100 support unit

	Customer’s preparatory responsibilities
	Customer's responsibilities
	Checking the installation conditions
	Notes on building vibrations
	Ceiling stiffness

	Planning the electrical installation
	Anchoring of the S100 ceiling mount
	Mounting the ceiling flange (1118-426)
	Aligning the column in a vertical position
	Constructional requirements for ceiling mount

	Anchoring of the S100 wall mount
	S100 wall flange (1244-708)
	Aligning the wall flange in a vertical position
	Wall plate for S100 wall mount
	Constructional requirements for wall mounts

	Confirmation of structural calculation
	Confirmation of execution of installation
	Customer Network Sheet for S100 / OPMI pico

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


